

No. 11-1507

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, UTAH, VERMONT,
AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT MT. HOLLY GARDENS
CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC.**

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
GENEVIEVE C. NADEAU*
JONATHAN B. MILLER
MELISSA L. SWINDEL
Assistant Attorneys General
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200
genevieve.nadeau@state.ma.us
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, California 94244

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of Connecticut
5 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
Attorney General of Delaware
Department of Justice
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

DAVID M. LOUIE
Attorney General of Hawai'i
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 W. Randolph St., 12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

GARY K. KING
Attorney General of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General of Oregon
1162 Court Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301

JOHN E. SWALLOW
Attorney General of Utah
Utah State Capitol, Suite #230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General of Vermont
109 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05609

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General of
Washington
1125 Washington Street SE
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, Washington 98504

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. DISCRIMINATION AND RESIDENTIAL SEGREGATION POSE ONGOING CHALLENGES FOR STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 3

 A. States Have A Strong Interest In Combating The Social And Economic Consequences Of Persistent Residential Segregation 5

 1. Housing Patterns Remain Substantially Segregated 5

 2. The Social and Economic Costs of Residential Segregation Are Significant 8

 B. Disparate Impact Claims Are Needed To Address Contemporary Forms Of Discrimination That Perpetuate Residential Segregation 12

 C. The Example Of Discriminatory Mortgage Lending 17

II. STATES RELY ON DISPARATE IMPACT THEORIES TO COMBAT DISCRIMINATION 22

A. States Play A Key Role In Guarding Against Housing Discrimination	23
B. States Rely Increasingly On Disparate Impact Theories, Particularly In Cases Of Systemic Housing Discrimination	25
C. Disparate Impact Claims Do Not Unduly Interfere With Local Decision-Making . .	29
III. DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE LANGUAGE AND INTENT OF THE FHA, AND NECESSARY TO ADVANCE ITS BROAD PURPOSES	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	4
<i>Andover Hous. Auth. v. Shkolnik</i> , 443 Mass. 300 (2005)	24
<i>AvalonBay Cmtys., Inc. v. Town of Orange</i> , 256 Conn. 557 (2001)	24
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	34
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	33
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	34, 35
<i>Groome Res. Ltd., L.L.C. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988)	31, 33
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977)	13, 33

<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	13
<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	34, 35
<i>Support Ministries for Persons with AIDS, Inc. v.</i> <i>Vill. of Waterford, N.Y.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 120 (N.D.N.Y. 1992)	27
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	33
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack, Mo.</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	4, 13
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	14
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	30

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	34
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	35

42 U.S.C. § 3610	24, 33, 34
12 C.F.R. Part 202, Supp. I, Official Staff Interpretations, Comment 6(a)-2 (1995)	35
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	33
Conn. Gen. Stat. 46a-55	24
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 151B, § 5	24
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 151B, § 9	24
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.820	24
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.885	24
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD	
114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968)	3, 32
114 Cong. Rec. 5214 (1968)	36
114 Cong. Rec. 9563 (1968)	3
134 Cong. Rec. 23711 (1988)	36
154 Cong. Rec. H2280 (2008)	33
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988)	36
H.R. Rep. No. 711 (1988)	32
S. Rep. 94-589, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Martin D. Abravanel, *Do We Know More Now? Trends in Public Knowledge, Support and Use of Fair Housing Law*, U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Development (Feb. 2006) 17
- Edward Allen, *Six Years After Passage of the Fair Housing Amendments Act: Discrimination Against Families with Children*, 9 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 297 (1995) 7
- Michelle Wilde Anderson & Victoria C. Plaut, *Implicit Bias and the Resilience of Spatial Colorlines*, *Implicit Racial Bias Across the Law*, Cambridge University Press (Justin D. Levinson & Robert J. Smith, eds. 2012) *passim*
- William C. Apgar & Allegra Calder, *The Dual Mortgage Market: The Persistence of Discrimination in Mortgage Lending*, *The Geography of Opportunity: Race and Housing Choice in Metropolitan America*, The Brookings Institution (Xavier de Sousa Briggs, ed. 2005) 20
- Algernon Austin, *African Americans Are Still Concentrated In Neighborhoods With High Poverty and Still Lack Full Access to Decent Housing*, Economic Policy Institute Economic Snapshot (July 22, 2013), *available at* <http://www.epi.org/publication/african-americans-concentrated-neighborhoods/> 7-8

- Mahzarin R. Banaji et al., *Implicit Stereotyping in Person Judgment*, 65 *J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 272 (1993) 14
- The Banks Are Back – Our Neighborhoods Are Not: Discrimination in the Maintenance and Marketing of REO Properties*, National Fair Housing Alliance (2012), available at <http://www.mvfairhousing.com/pdfs/2012-04-04%20The%20Banks%20Are%20Back.PDF> . . . 21
- Debbie G. Bocian et al., *Lost Ground, 2011: Disparities in Mortgage Lending and Foreclosures*, Center for Responsible Lending (Nov. 2011), available at <http://www.responsiblelending.org/mortgage-lending/research-analysis/Lost-Ground-2011.pdf> 19
- Jared R. Bybee, *Fair Lending 2.0: A Borrower-Based Solution to Discrimination in Mortgage Lending*, 45 *U. Mich. J.L. Reform* 113 (Fall 2011) 19
- Camille Zubrinsky Charles, *The Dynamics of Racial Residential Segregation*, 29 *Ann. Rev. Soc.* 167 (2003) 6
- Raj Chetty et al., *Summary of Project Findings, The Equality of Opportunity Project* (July 2013), available at <http://obs.rc.fas.harvard.edu/chetty/website/IGE/Executive%20Summary.pdf> 11

Richard Cole, <i>The Attorney General's Comprehensive Program to Reform the Mortgage Lending Industry in Massachusetts</i> , 28 J. Marshall L. Rev. 383 (1995)	19
Kyle Crowder et al., <i>Neighborhood Diversity, Metropolitan Constraints, and Household Migration</i> , American Sociological Review 77 (3) (May 30, 2012)	8
John F. Dovidio, <i>On the Nature of Contemporary Prejudice: The Third Wave</i> , 57 J. Soc. Issues 829 (2001)	12
<i>Discrimination Against Persons with Disabilities: Barriers at Every Step 3</i> , Urban Institute (June 2005), available at www.hud.gov/offices/ftheo/library/dss-download.pdf	7
William H. Frey, <i>Census Data: Blacks and Hispanics Take Different Segregation Paths</i> , Brookings Institute: State of Metropolitan America No. 21 (Dec. 16, 2010)	5
Judith K. Hellerstein & David Neumark, <i>Employment of Black Urban Labor Markets: Problems and Solutions</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper 16986 (April 2011)	10
<i>History of Fair Housing</i> , U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Development, available at http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/fair_housing_equal_opp/aboutftheo/history	32

- Gordon Hodson, et al., *The Aversive Form of Racism, The Psychology of Prejudice and Discrimination: Racism in America* (Jean Lau Chin ed. 2004) 12, 13
- John Iceland et al., *Racial and Ethnic Residential Segregation in the United States: 1980-2000*, U.S. Census Bureau (2002) 5
- Justice Department Attacks Bank Marketing, Branching Patterns for First Time*, 13 No. 16 Banking Pol’y Rep. 4 (1994) 19
- Hope Landrine & Irma Corral, *Separate and Unequal: Residential Segregation and Black Health Disparities*, 19 *Ethnicity & Disease* 179 (Spring 2009) 10
- Kristin A. Lane et al., *Implicit Social Cognition and the Law*, 3 *Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci.* 427 (2007) 15
- John R. Logan, *Separate and Unequal: The Neighborhood Gap for Blacks, Hispanics and Asians in Metropolitan America*, US2010 Project (July 2011) 5, 6, 11
- Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, *American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass*, Harvard University Press (1993) 6

- Douglas Massey, *Origins of Economic Disparities: The Historic Role of Housing Segregation*, Segregation: The Rising Costs for America, Routledge (James H. Carr & Nandinee K. Kutty, eds. 2008) 18
- Brian A. Nosek et al., *The Implicit Association Test at Age 7: A Methodological and Conceptual Review*, Social Psychology and the Unconscious: The Automaticity of Higher Mental Processes (John A. Bargh, ed. 2007) 14
- Rigel C. Oliveri, *Between a Rock and a Hard Place: Landlords, Latinos, Anti-Illegal Immigrant Ordinances, and Housing Discrimination*, 62 Vand. L. Rev. 55 (2009) 15
- Gary Orfield et al., *E Pluribus . . . Separation: Deepening Double Segregation for More Students*, The Civil Rights Project (Sept. 2012), available at <http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/mlk-national/e-pluribus...separation-deepening-double-segregation-for-more-students>. 9
- Rolf Pendall et al., *A Lost Decade: Neighborhood Poverty and the Urban Crisis of the 2000s*, Joint Ctr. For Pol. & Econ. Studies (Sept. 2011), available at <http://www.jointcenter.org/research/a-lost-decade-neighborhood-poverty-and-the-urban-crisis-of-the-2000s> 8

- Lindsey E. Sacher, *Through the Looking Glass and Beyond: The Future of Disparate Impact Doctrine Under Title VIII*, 61 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 603 (2010) 35
- Robert G. Schwemm, *Why Do Landlords Still Discriminate (And What Can Be Done About It)?*, 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 455 (2007) 15
- Thomas Shapiro et al., *The Roots of the Widening Racial Wealth Gap: Explaining the Black-White Economic Divide*, Institute on Assets and Social Policy, Research and Policy Brief (Feb. 2013), available at <http://iasp.brandeis.edu/pdfs/Authorshapiro-thomas-m/racialwealthgapbrief.pdf> . 21
- Patrick Sharkey, *Stuck In Place: Urban Neighborhoods and the End of Progress Toward Racial Equality*, The University of Chicago Press (2013) *passim*
- The State of the Nation's Housing 2013*, Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University (2013), available at <http://www.jchs.harvard.edu/research/publications/state-nations-housing-2013> 19, 20, 21
- Justin P. Steil, *Innovative Responses to Foreclosures: Paths to Neighborhood Stability and Housing Opportunity*, 1 Colum. J. Race & L. 63 (Jan. 2011) 18, 19, 20

Margery Austin Turner et al., *Discrimination in Metropolitan Housing Markets: National Results from Phase I HDS 2000*, available at <http://www.urban.org/publications/410821.html> 16

U.S. Census Bureau, *Areas With Concentrated Poverty: 2006-2010*, (Dec. 2011), available at <http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/acsbr10-17.pdf> 7

U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Development, *Annual Report on Fair Housing FY 2011*, available at http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=FY2011_annual_rpt_final.pdf 23

Leland B. Ware, *New Weapons for an Old Battle: The Enforcement Provisions of the 1988 Amendments to the Fair Housing Act*, 7 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 59 (1993) 32

David R. Williams & Chiquita Collins, *Racial Residential Segregation: A Fundamental Cause of Racial Disparities in Health*, 116 Public Health Reports 404 (Sept.-Oct. 2001) 10, 11
